GBP and EUR, which are translated into the functional currency of USD. The key mitigation in
relation to currency risk is addressed by TTI matching the currency denominations of financial
investments against the estimated foreign currency denominations of liabilities.

The impact of a change in a single factor is shown as a 5% weakening or strengthening in GBP
and EUR against USD on the surplus/deficit before tax, with other assumptions unchanged.

C.3. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss in the value of financial assets due to counterparties failing to meet
all or part of their obligations.

The Club’s objective is to reduce credit risk through the risk management techniques discussed
below.

The Club is exposed to credit risk from a counterparty failing to comply with their obligations under
a contract of reinsurance. In order to manage this risk the Boards consider the financial position
of significant counterparties on a regular basis.

Amounts due from Members represents premium owing to the Club in respect of insurance
business written. The Club manages the risk of Member default through a screening process to
ensure the quality of new entrants to the Club and the ability to cancel contractual cover and

2023 2022

US$'000 US$'000

100 basis points increase in interest rates will decrease market value of

investments by (3,183) (3,102)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates will increase market value of

investments by 3,183 3,102

2023 2022

US$'000 US$'000

5% weakening of USD against GBP will decrease deficit before tax by 52 260

5% strengthening of USD against GBP will increase deficit before tax by (52) (260)

5% weakening of USD against EUR will decrease deficit before tax by (2,009) (1,851)

5% strengthening of USD against EUR will increase deficit before tax by 2,009 1,851

Page 34 of 46

outstanding claims to Members that fail to settle amounts payable. The Club limits its reliance on
any single Member.

Amounts due from reinsurers are closely monitored by the Senior Management Committee and
the Club has set selection criteria whereby each reinsurer is required to hold a credit rating greater
than or equal to “A-” at the time the contract is made.

Exposure to financial institutions through the Club’s bank balances, however, is more
concentrated, with two main counterparties and the risk is mitigated by placing funds surplus to
normal operational requirements in money market funds and other investments.